

No. 22-585

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAVIDDE A. STELLA

*Assistant Wayne County Corporation Counsel  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES W. HEATH

*Wayne County Corporation Counsel*

OFFICE OF THE WAYNE COUNTY CORPORATION COUNSEL  
500 Griswold St., Floor 30  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 224-5030  
dstella@waynecounty.com

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate That Respondents Violated Their Proce- dural Due Process Rights .....	3
B. This Case Presents No Reason to Expand the Scope and Applicability of the <i>Mathews</i> Test to Civil Forfeiture Matters .....	9
C. Petitioners Fail to Explain How the \$8,850 Analysis Could Not Have Protected Their Property Interests .....	15
D. Alternatives to a “Retention Hearing” Ex- ist .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	10
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1995).....	18
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	11
<i>Board of Curators of University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	11
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987).....	12
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Fort Lauderdale Airport Task Force</i> , 673 F. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	11
<i>Culley v. Attorney General, State of Alabama</i> , No. 21-13805, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18975 (11th Cir. July 11, 2022).....	6
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , No. 19-701, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187325 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2021).....	4, 5
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	8
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977) .....	11
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	14
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988) .....	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzales v. Rivkind</i> , 858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....	10
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	11
<i>Ingram, et al. v. Wayne County, MI</i> , No. 20-10288 (E.D. Mich. filed Feb. 4, 2020) .....	1
<i>Ingram, et al. v. Wayne County</i> , No. 22-1262 (6th Cir. argued May 4, 2023).....	1
<i>Juda v. Nerney</i> , No. 99-2070, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6914 (10th Cir. Apr. 17, 2000) .....	7
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) .....	14
<i>Lightfoot v. Floyd</i> , 667 So.2d 56 (Ala. 1995).....	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	11
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12-14, 17
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	12, 14
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	14
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	14
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	11
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 143 S. Ct. 955 (2023).....	3
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	11
<i>Sutton v. Leesburg</i> , No. 20-91, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173223 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 13, 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. \$11,071,188</i> , 825 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>United States v. \$20,000 in U.S. Currency</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.P.R. 2022).....	8
<i>United States v. \$307,970 in U.S. Currency</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 708 (E.D.N.C. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. \$72,050.00</i> , 587 F. App'x 241 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	2, 6-9, 14-16, 20
<i>United States v. 194 Quaker Farms Rd.</i> , 85 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>United States v. All Funds on Deposit with R.J. O'Brien &amp; Assocs.</i> , 783 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Approximately \$1.67 Million in U.S. Currency, Stock, &amp; Other Valuable Assets</i> , 513 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Banco Cafetero Panama</i> , 797 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , No. 21-11260, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36417 (11th Cir. Dec. 9, 2021) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Ninety-Three Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....	10
<i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 41 F.4th 136 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , No. 20-248, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76046 (D. Neb. Apr. 13, 2021), adopted by 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76046 (D. Neb. June 14, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	11
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	12
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	3, 12, 17
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 983(d)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 17, 18
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)(1)(a) .....	4
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(l) .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7531, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.3801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.4701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
